EBITDA (2) 5.3 30.9 32.6 31.4 100.2 28.0 32.3 28.7 39.1 128.1 38.6 37.4 25.3 30.0 131.3

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $38.3 $34.3 $32.6 $31.4 $136.6 $28.0 $32.3 $28.7 $39.1 $128.1 $38.6 $37.4 $25.3 $30.0 $131.3

Adjusted EBITDA/Revenue 13.0% 10.4% 10.8% 9.7% 10.9% 10.4% 11.4% 10.7% 14.4% 11.7% 15.6% 13.7% 9.7% 10.7% 12.4%

Raw Material Processed
(millions of metric tons) 0.25 (3) 0.27 0.26 0.28 1.06 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.26 1.07 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.28 1.08

(A)  Quarters 1, 2 and 3 revenues in 2014 have been adjusted for

re-class between sales and cost of sales.

16

(1)  Exclusive of non-cash inventory  step-up and Darling Ingredients International’s 13th week in 2014.

(2)  Has  impact of inventory step-up in 1st quarter and Darling Ingredients Int'l 13th week in 2014.

(3) Raw material process volumes for the first quarter 2014 have been adjusted to be consistent

with the presentation of the second quarter figures 2014.

(4) Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA includes blenders tax credit throughout full years in 2014 and 2015.

Fuel Segment - Historical

US$ and metric tons

 (millions)

Q1

2014

Q2

2014

Q3

2014

Q4

2014

Total

2014

Q1

2015

Q2

2015

Q3

2015

Q4

2015
Total 2015

Q1

2016

Q2

2016

Q3

2016

Q4

2016

Total

2016

Revenue $66.7 $77.7 $70.0 $72.2 $286.6 $57.0 $46.5 $59.3 $65.4 $228.2 $55.6 $62.3 $60.4 $68.8 $247.1

Gross Margin 15.3 15.9 17.8 10.0 59.0 13.2 6.3 11.4 20.2 51.1 14.9 15.6 14.2 19.9 64.6

Gross Margin % 21.1% 20.5% 25.4% 13.9% 20.6% 23.1% 13.5% 19.2% 30.9% 22.4% 26.8% 25.0% 23.5% 28.9% 26.1%

Operating Income (1) 2.3 5.2 2.8 10.9 21.2 2.5 2.0 0.2 12.5 17.2 6.1 6.6 6.0 10.5 29.2

Adjusted Operating Income (2) 3.5 5.2 2.8 10.9 22.4 2.5 2.0 0.2 12.5 17.2 6.1 6.6 6.0 10.5 29.2

EBITDA (2) 9.7 11.1 11.5 16.9 49.2 9.1 8.6 7.0 19.2 43.9 13.0 13.8 12.9 18.0 57.7

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 10.9 11.1 11.5 16.9 50.4 9.1 8.6 7.0 19.2 43.9 13.0 13.8 12.9 18.0 57.7

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (4) $12.2 $12.3 $13.0 $12.8 $50.4 $10.2 $10.6 $9.1 $14.0 $43.9 $13.0 $13.8 $12.9 $18.0 $57.7

Adjusted EBITDA/Revenue 16.3% 14.3% 16.4% 23.4% 17.6% 16.0% 18.5% 11.8% 29.4% 19.2% 23.4% 22.2% 21.4% 26.2% 23.4%

Raw Material Processed *
(millions of metric tons) 0.23 (3) 0.24 0.26 0.33 1.07 0.30 0.29 0.27 0.31 1.17 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.31 1.18

*Excludes raw material processed at the DGD joint venture.

Diamond Green Diesel (50% Joint Venture)

US$ (millions)
Q1

2014

Q2

2014

Q3

2014

Q4

2014

Total

2014

Q1

2015

Q2

2015

Q3

2015

Q4

2015
Total 2015

Q1

2016

Q2

2016

Q3

2016

Q4

2016

Total

2016

EBITDA (Darling's share) $9.1 $5.9 $2.9 $63.7 $81.6 $2.3 $7.9 ($8.3) $86.6 $88.5 $9.6 $18.3 $22.5 $36.7 $87.2